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WEIGHTS, MEASURES AND GRADES

CHAPTER 374

S. B. No. 163
(Rue and Stucke)

INSPECTION OF WEIGHING AND MEASURING DEVICES

AN ACT

To amend and reenact Section 64-0210 of the North Dakota Revised Code
of 1943, prescribing a fee schedule for inspection of weighing and
measuring devices, and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota: '

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 64-0210 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1948 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

64-0210. FEE SCHEDULE FOR INSPECTION OF WEIGHING
AND MEASURING DEVICES.] The chief inspector or other em-
ployee of the department of weights and measures shall
clllarge and collect fees in accordance with the following sched-
ule:

For inspecting railroad and track scales of capacity

of twenty tons and upwards ............c.cccooiiiiiiiinneenn. $8.00
For inspecting vehicle scales and livestock scales of

eight thousand pounds capacity and over .................. 6.00
For inspecting dormant scales, less than eight thous-

and pounds capacity, or hopper scales, each ............ 2.00
For inspecting movable platform scales .................... .50

For inspecting all counter or computing scales, each.... .50

For inspecting every patent balance, beam steel yard,
or other instrument used for weighing other than

the above enumerated, each ... .50
For inspecting any two bushel or one bushel measure .25
For inspecting any other dry measure, each ................ 10

For inspecting any liquid measure or computing pump .50

For inspecting liquid measures of five gallon or less
Capacity, €aCR ... eeeen 25

For inspecting any board of cloth measure, each ........ 10
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For calibrating truck tanks of one thousand gallon ca-

pacity and under ... 5.00
For calibrating truck tanks over one thousand gallon
CAPACIEY oot ee e e naeeeene 20.00

Where a rejected weighing and measuring device has been re-
conditioned or replaced by new equipment, the same must be
reinspected and a certificate issued before beihg put into use
and the fees charged for such reinspection and certification
shall be the same as for the first inspection and certification.
When the inspector or other employee of the department of
weights and measures shall find any of the instruments or
articles used in weighing or measuring to be wrongly ad-
justed or out of repair, it shall be his duty to correct such
scale or measure and he shall collect for such service one dol-
lar and twenty-five cents per hour for the actual time con-
sumed in making such corrections, and shall receive reason-
able compensation for any material used in such corections.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] This Act is hereby declared to be
an emergency measure and shall be in full force and effect
from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 7, 1947.
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